Caribbean   50,724   1.6   48,383   1.5   47,190   1.6
Colombia   14,909   0.5   12,086   0.4   4,932   0.2
United States   3,805   0.1   2,016   0.1   10,436   0.3
Reconciling items (1)   (76,900)   (2.4)   (67,282)   (2.1)   (61,155)   (2.0)
Operating income - Total   $  115,167  3.6 %  $  126,052  4.0 %  $  136,229  4.5 %

Warehouse clubs
Warehouse clubs at period end   43   41   39
Warehouse club sales square
feet at period end (2)   2,158   2,074   1,940

(1) The reconciling items reflect the amount eliminated on consolidation of intersegment transactions.
(2) Warehouse club square feet at period end has been updated to reflect sales floor square feet vs. total building square feet to align with

industry standards.

15

The following table summarizes the selling, general and administrative expense for the periods disclosed.

  Years Ended

August 31,

2019

% of
Total

Revenue
August 31,

2018

% of
Total

Revenue
August 31,

2017

% of
Total

Revenue
Selling, general and
administrative detail:
Warehouse club and other
operations  $  307,823   9.5 %  $  291,488   9.2 %  $  268,629   9.0 %
General and administrative   101,432   3.1   88,461   2.8   70,013   2.3
Pre-opening expenses   2,726   0.1   913   0.0   44   0.0
Loss/(gain) on disposal of assets   1,079   0.0   1,339   0.0   1,961   0.1
Asset impairment   —   —   1,929   0.1   —   —
Total Selling, general and
administrative  $  413,060  12.8 %  $  384,130  12.1 %  $  340,647  11.4 %

The following table summarizes the costs recorded as part of our consolidation of Aeropost-related activities (net of
tax benefit), including costs to expand our omni-channel capabilities, the net operating results of our marketplace and casillero
business and ongoing costs we recorded as part of our post-acquisition purchase accounting.

  Years Ended
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)  August 31, 2019  August 31, 2018(1)

Negative impact of Aeropost-related activities (net of tax benefit) on Net
income attributable to PriceSmart, Inc., before amortization  $  10,319  $  4,620